

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 24, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan

#### **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 149-2022**

SEEKING A REORGANIZATION OF TWO (2) STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE 10<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF DECLARING ITS CHAIRMANSHIPS VACANT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is in the process of reorganizing its committees particularly the Committees on Agriculture and Agrarian Reform; and Environment, Natural Resources and Energy;

WHEREAS, for the said purpose, the existing committee chairmanships shall be declared vacant to secure a transparent and rationalized reorganization;

WHEREAS, the Vice Chair of the two (2) standing committees shall act as Acting Chairman until such time that the reorganization has been set by the Body;

**NOW THEREFORE**, on motion of SP Member Jeanne Jinky C. Zaplan, duly seconded, it was -;

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to seek, as it is hereby sought, a reorganization of two (2) Standing Committees of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan and for the purpose of declaring its chairmanships vacant;







# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 149-2022 Page 2

**RESOLVED FINALLY,** to furnish copies of this resolution to the Honorable Governor, Vice-Governor and the concerned Chairman and Vice Chairman of the two (2) standing committees, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



